
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Michael Neal (Chair) 

Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Ian Parker, Simon Brew, Lara Fish, Sean Fitzsimons, 

Mohammed Islam, Mark Johnson, Humayun Kabir and Appu Srinivasan 
 

 Reserve Members: Leila Ben-Hassel, Louis Carserides, Chris Clark, 
Danielle Denton, Christopher Herman, Joseph Lee, Endri Llabuti, 
Ellily Ponnuthurai, Holly Ramsey and Luke Shortland 
 

 
A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 6 July 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0


 
 

 

2

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 as detailed above. 

mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

 
 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Disclosure of Interest  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

3.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

4.   Development presentations (Pages 5 - 6) 
 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 

  
There are none.  
  

5.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 7 - 10) 
 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 5.1   22/05178/OUT - 20 Manor Way, Purley, CR8 3BH (Pages 11 - 
36) 
 

 Outline planning permission (access, appearance, layout and scale) for 
the demolition of the existing house and the construction of a 3 storey 
building comprising 8 flats together with the provision of 8 parking 
spaces, refuse and cycle storage, all other matters reserved 
(landscaping). 
  
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

4

 
  

 5.2   22/04337/FUL - 27 Woodfield Hill, Coulsdon, CR5 3ED 
(Pages 37 - 66) 
 

 Demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of 4 x 4 bed 
dwellings and 2 x 4 bed detached dwellings with associated car parking 
provision, cycle storage, refuse storage and landscaping and demolition 
of existing dwelling. 
  
Ward: Coulsdon Town 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  

6.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  
 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 

Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
  

7.   Other planning matters (Pages 67 - 68) 
 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 7.1   We
[...]
sion for development which 
affects a conservation area, the local planning authority must pay special attention to 
the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the 
conservation area. 

 
2.6 Under Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, in considering 

whether to grant planning permission for any development, the local planning 
authority must ensure, whenever it is appropriate, that adequate provision is made, 
by the imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees. 

 
2.7 In accordance with Article 31 of the Development Management Procedure Order 

2010, Members are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, 
which have been made on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each 
report. This analysis has been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any 
other material considerations set out in the individual reports. 

 
2.8 Members are reminded that other areas of legislation covers many aspects of the 

development process and therefore do not need to be considered as part of 
determining a planning application. The most common examples are: 

• Building Regulations deal with structural integrity of buildings, the physical 
performance of buildings in terms of their consumption of energy, means of 
escape in case of fire, access to buildings by the Fire Brigade to fight fires etc. 

• Works within the highway are controlled by Highways Legislation. 
• Environmental Health covers a range of issues including public nuisance, food 

safety, licensing, pollution control etc. 
• Works on or close to the boundary are covered by the Party Wall Act. 
• Covenants and private rights over land are enforced separately from planning 

and should not be taken into account. 
 

3 ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 

3.1 The role of Members of the Planning Committee is to make planning decisions on 
applications presented to the Committee openly, impartially, with sound judgemen
[...]
d go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 
Page 9

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 22/05178/OUT   

Page 11

Agenda Item 51



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 06 July 2023 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:  
Location:  
Ward:  

22/05178/OUT 
20 Manor Way, Purley, CR8 3BH 
Purley and Woodcote 

Description:  Outline planning permission (access, appearance, layout and scale) 
for the demolition of the existing house and the construction of a 3 
storey building comprising 8 flats together with the provision of 8 
parking spaces, refuse and cycle storage, all other matters reserved 
(landscaping) 

Drawing Nos: 217-D-10-Rev_B; 217-D-13-Rev_B; 217-D-14-Rev_A; 217-D-15-
Rev_B: 217-D-03-Rev_C; 217-D-12-Rev_A; 217-D-08-Rev_B; 217-D-
01; 217-D-11; 217-D-00; 217-D-07; 217-D-06; 217-D-09; 217-D-17; 
Design and Access Statement (September 2020 Ob Architecture); 
Broxap Cycle Parking Specification, Highways Technical Note (24 
April 2023 Motion); Fire Statement (SilverLeaf Group V1.1) and 
Arboricultural Method Statement (April 2023 David Archer Associates).        

Applicant:  Mr Justin Owens 
Case Officer:  Mr Hoa Vong  

Housing Mix 
1 bed  

(2 person) 
2 bed 

(3 person) 
 2 bed 

(4 person) 
3 bed 

(5 person) 
TOTAL 

Existing 0 0 0 1 1 
Proposed 

(market 
housing) 

2 1 2 3  8 

Vehicle and Cycle Parking (London Plan Standards) 
PTAL: 1a 
Car Parking maximum standard Proposed 
10 8 
Long Stay Cycle Storage minimum Proposed 
14 16 
Short Stay Cycle Storage minimum Proposed 
2 2 

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because: 

 Councillor Samir Dwesar made representations in accordance with the Committee
Consideration Criteria and requested committee consideration

 Objections above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have
been received

Page 13

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RMTZDEJLJ6M00


2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission 

2.2 That the Director of Planning Sustainable Regeneration is delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission subject to: 

A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 
obligations: 

1. Sustainable transport contribution of £12,000 
2. S.278 agreement to secure highways works 
3. Monitoring fee 
4. Payment of the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
5. Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Sustainable Regeneration 
 

2.3 That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is delegated authority to 
negotiate the legal agreement indicated above.  

2.4 That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1. Submission of reserved matters within 3 years development shall be begun not 
later than five years from the date of this permission or two years from the final 
approval of all of the reserved matters 

2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and 
reports 

Pre-commencement 

3. Submission of Construction Logistics Plan 
4. Drainage and SUDS strategy 
5. Full landscaping details including, boundary treatments, hard and soft landscaping, 

playspace, planting, trees (including replacement planting to the front) and 
biodiversity enhancements. There shall be no net loss of trees. 

Prior to above ground works 

6. Submission of materials and design details including screening to balconies  
7. Development (as far as practicable) in accordance with accessible homes 

requirements M4(3) and M4(2) 
8. Submission of delivery and servicing plan and design of bin enclosures  
9. Details of existing and proposed levels and details of the design of the proposed 

retaining walls 

Prior to occupation 

10. Details of external energy plant 

Page 14



Compliance 

11. Obscure glazing on flank windows above ground floor level  
12. Compliance with bike store layout 
13. Installation of vehicle parking spaces and compliance with highways technical note 
14. Installation of EVCPs at 20% active and 80% passive 
15. Compliance with Arboricultural Assessment and Tree Protection Plan 
16. Compliance with Fire Statement 
17. Water use target of 110l/p/d 
18. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport 
 

INFORMATIVES 

1. Granted subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
2. Community Infrastructure Levy 
3. Code of practice for Construction Sites 
4. Highways informative in relation to s278 works required 
5. Compliance with Building/Fire Regulations 
6. Construction Logistics Informative 
7. Refuse and cycle storage Informative 
8. Thames Water 
9. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 

Strategic Transport 
 

2.5 That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 
197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2.6 That, if by 3 months the legal agreement has not been completed, the Director of 
Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is delegated authority to refuse planning 
permission. 

3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal  

3.1 The applicant seeks outline planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
house and the constructi
[...]
 classed as category C or 
lower, including three large trees located in the front garden. The Council’s Tree Officer 
has raised no objection to the tree survey, tree protection plan or method statement. It 
is considered that the replacement species, sizes and locations listed within the 
landscaping proposal are suitable mitigation planting. Whilst it is noted that the trees 
to the front do contribute to the streetscene, the [SJ1][VH2]harm overall would be limited, 
outweighed by the benefits of the proposal including additional housing and also 
mitigated by the proposed replacement planting. A condition would be attached to 
ensure all works are carried out in accordance with the tree protection plan and to 
secure an enhancement in tree planting.  

 

Figure 8 Tree Removal 

Page 31



8.42 The proposed development includes some relatively significant changes in land level. 
At the front of the site, the land is currently banked up towards the house. The land 
level adjacent to the street would be unchanged, however excavation is proposed to 
allow accessible gradients. This would result in excavation of up to approximately 1.3m 
at the front elevation of the proposed building, which is the same as was previously 
approved. Other houses on the street have significant level changes within their front 
gardens, due to the sloping nature of the street, such that this would not be out-of-
keeping with the surrounding area. 

8.43 To the rear, there would be excavation to create lightwells for the ground floor flats. 
This would be up to approximately 3.1m in depth and again was previously approved. 
This excavation would have no impact on the street scene or the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area to the rear.  Although these level changes are 
largely as previously approved, some of the excavation would be slightly increased to 
accommodate improved accessibility with a gentler driveway gradient (with the 
previous proposal being part 1:6 and part 1:20, and the new proposal being all 1:20). 
All of the level changes along the boundaries would result in reduced, rather than 
increased land levels, and all of the retaining walls would be within the site and would 
not form the boundaries with the neighbours. Landscaping is a reserved matter and a 
condition is recommended requiring the existing and proposed levels and details of the 
design of the proposed retaining walls.  

8.44 While the applicant has provided an indicative landscaping proposal as part of this 
outline application, full landscaping details including, boundary treatments, hard and 
soft landscaping, playspace, planting, trees and biodiversity enhancements would be 
secured at the reserved matters stage. There would be no net loss of trees and also 
replacement tree planting to the front. Officers are therefore satisfied that, subject to 
the recommended conditions, the development would not result in a loss of trees or 
biodiversity and there would be an overall enhancement.   

Transport  

8.45 London Plan policies T4, T6, and T6.1 (and Table 10.3) set out parking standards for 
proposed development and seek to ensure that proposals should not increase road 
danger. Similarly, CLP policies SP8, DM29, and DM30 promote sustainable growth 
and provide further guidance with respect to parking within new developments. 

8.46 The site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 1a which indicates very 
poor access to public transport.  

8.47 The site is located to the north of Manor Way, South Croydon and is located 
approximately 1.2 kilometres west of central Purley. Manor Way is a lit single-
carriageway road subject to a 20 miles per hour speed limit. 

Vehicle Parking 
 
8.48 London Plan policy T6.1 would permit up to 1.5 spaces per 3+ bed unit and 1 space 

per 1-2 bed unit which equates to a maximum of 10.  

8.49 8 car parking spaces are proposed. The applicant has provided 2021 Census data 
information for the local area whic
[...]
ecide how much weight to afford it. Given the similarities between the proposals it 
would be difficult to explain why this proposal would cause more harm in terms of visual 
amenity, and there are improvements in terms of the provision of more family-sized 

Page 34



homes and step-free access which mean that this application would result in a higher 
quality development than the fallback position.    

8.67 All material considerations have been taken into account, including responses to the 
public consultation. Taking into account the consistency of the scheme with the 
Development Plan and weighing this against all other material planning considerations, 
the proposal is considered to be acceptable in planning policy terms. 

8.68 All other relevant policies and considerations, including the statutory duties set out in 
the Equalities Act 2010, the Human Rights Act, the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act, and the Town and Country Planning Act, have been taken into account. 
Given the consistency of the scheme with the Development Plan and weighing this 
against all other material planning considerations, the proposal is considered to be 
acceptable in planning terms subject to the detailed recommendation set out in section 
2 (APPROVAL). 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 22/04337/FUL   

Page 37

Agenda Item 52



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 06 July 2023 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:  
Location:  
Ward:  

22/04337/FUL  
27 Woodfield Hill, Coulsdon, CR5 3ED 
Coulsdon Town 

Description:  Demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of 4 x 4 bed 
dwellings and 2 x 4 bed detached dwellings with associated car 
parking provision, cycle storage, refuse storage and landscaping and 
demolition of existing dwe
[...]
riteria have 
been received 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission 

2.2 That the Director of Planning Sustainable Regeneration is delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission subject to: 

A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 
obligations: 

1. Sustainable transport contribution of £9,000 
2. S.278 and/or S.38 agreement to secure highways works 
3. Monitoring fee 
4. Payment of the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
5. Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Sustainable Regeneration 
 

2.3 That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is delegated authority to 
negotiate the legal agreement indicated above.  

2.4 That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1. Commencement time limit of 3 years 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and 

Reports 
 
 

 
Prior to above ground works 
 

3. Submission of materials and design details 
4. Pre-occupation Wildlife sensitive lighting design scheme 
5. Development in accordance with accessible homes requirements M4(3) and M4(2) 

Page 40



6. Submission of external energy plant details including PV panels and air source heat 
pumps 

7. Details of bin and bike store layout  
8. Details of finished floor levels and retaining walls 

 
Compliance 

 
9. Obscure glazing on flank windows above ground floor level  
10. Compliance with SUDS details 
11. Compliance with Delivery and Servicing Details 
12. Compliance with Arboricultural Assessment and Tree Protection Plan 
13. Compliance with Ecological Appraisal recommendations, including measures to 

protect birds, bats, hedgehogs and slow worms 
14. Compliance with Fire Statement 
15. Compliance with Construction Logistics Plan 
16. Implementation of car parking as shown on plans with no boundary treatments 

above 0.6m in the sightlines  
17. Installation of at least 20% EVCPs  
18. Water use target of 110l/p/d  
19. Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
20. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of 

Planning and Strategic Transport 
 

INFORMATIVES 
 

1.  Granted subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
2.  Community Infrastructure Levy 
4.  Code of practice for Construction Sites 
5.  Highways informative in relation to s278 works required 
6.  Compliance with Building/Fire Regulations 
7.  Construction Logistics Informative 
8.  Refuse and cycle storage Informative 
10.  Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 

Strategic Transport 
 

2.5 That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 
197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2.6 That, if by 3 months from the date of the committee meeting, the legal agreement has 
not been completed, the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is 
delegated authority to refuse planning permission. 

3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal  

3.1 Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing dwellings on the 
site and the construction of 6 dwellinghouses, 2 storeys in height (with roof 
accommodation in the frontage buildings), together with associated parking, access 
and landscaping. 9 car parking spaces are proposed along with 12 long stay cycle 
parking spaces, private amenity space and hard and soft landscaping.  

Page 41



 

Figure 1 Proposed front elevation of front dwellings 

 
 

 
Figure 2 Proposed front elevation of rear dwellings 

 
3.2 During the assessment of the application, amendments to the scheme have been 

made and these are detailed below: 

 Change from terraced dwellings to the front to semi- detache
[...]
 at: 26th June 2023 

61 
 

    

Lawful Dev. Cert. Granted (proposed) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 23/02047/DISC Ward : West Thornton 
Location : Aviv House 

797 London Road 
Thornton Heath 
CR7 6FJ 
 

Type: Discharge of Conditions 

Proposal : Discharge of condition 8 (noise assessment) of LPA ref: 18/06144/GPDO (Change of use 
from Class B1(a) (offices) to provide 101 studio flats (Class C3)). 

   

Date Decision: 23.06.23 
    

Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 23/02160/PDO Ward : West Thornton 
Location : Communication Station And Premises Roof 

Level At 92 - 146 Mayday Road 
Thornton Heath 
CR7 7HL 
 
 

Type: Observations on permitted 
development 

Proposal : Notification under the Electronic Communications Code Regulations of the intention to 
remove and replace 3no. antennas and associated ancillary equipment and development 
thereto. 

   

Date Decision: 22.06.23 
    

No Objection 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

    

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Development presentations
	5 Planning applications for decision
	PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA
	2	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	3	ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
	4.	THE ROLE OF THE CHAIR
	5.	PROVISION OF INFRASTRUCTURE
	6.	FURTHER INFORMATION
	7.	PUBLIC SPEAKING
	8.	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	9.	RECOMMENDATION

	51 22/05178/OUT - 20 Manor Way, Purley, CR8 3BH
	Item 6.1 20 Manor Way Purley

	52 22/04337/FUL - 27 Woodfield Hill, Coulsdon, CR5 3ED
	Item 6.2 27 Woodfield Hill Coulsdon

	7 Other planning matters
	71 Weekly Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 6 July 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Mohammed Islam, Mark Johnson 
and Appu Srinivasan 
 

Apologies: Councillor Simon Brew, Lara Fish and Humayun Kabir 
  

PART A 
  

12/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

13/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

14/23   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

15/23   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 
 
There were two planning applications under consideration at this meeting, the 
decisions of which are detailed below. 
  

16/23   
 

22/05178/OUT - 20 Manor Way, Purley, CR8 3BH 
 
 
Hoa Vong, Principal Planner (Sustainable Communities, Regeneration and 
Economic Recovery), presented the report to members, highlighting that it 
was important to note that an outline application had been approved in 2018 
for a very similar proposal, but that since then there had been improvements 
made to the plans. This included a 3-bedroom family unit, a lift and fire lobby 



 

 
 

with accessibility to all floors, larger gardens, and a wheelchair accessible unit 
on the ground floor. 
  
It was important to note that the 2018 plans could still be implemented but that 
the development then would not benefit from the improvements mentioned if 
the application put before the committee at this meeting were not approved.  
  
In response to members’ questions, officers clarified that: 
  

        Landscaping matters would be approved after the application was 
decided upon; 

        Flooding was not indicated as a significant risk but that as part of 
details submitted the applicant would need to demonstrate that any 
surface water drainage could be successfully handled on-site and that 
localised flooding risk would not be increased; 

        The use of the £12,000 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) local 
transport contribution would not be determined in the conditions; 

        The new gradient of the wheelchair ramp was 1/20; 
        The site did not warrant an ecology survey to be carried out. 

  
Members heard representations against the application regarding the 
following points: 
  

        That the development took no consideration of damage to the 
character of the road by introducing flats; 

        That the proposals constituted overdevelopment that would result in 
loss of privacy to neighbouring properties; 

        That there had been a change in political leadership since the original 
development was approved; 

        That the flats would suffer from inadequate amenity space.  
  
In response to objections officers clarified that the change in political control of 
the council did not affect the decisions of the local planning authority, and also 
that 3-bedroom properties, even when they were flats, were considered family 
homes. The amenity space provided was either equal to or in excess of that 
required by the London Plan.  
  
The committee then made its deliberations. Councillor Appu Srinivasan 
moved the recommendation to GRANT planning permission. This was 
seconded by Councillor Mohammed Islam, and: 
  
RESOLVED, unanimously to: 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 

2.1  That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission  
2.2  That the Director of Planning Sustainable Regeneration is delegated 

authority to issue the planning permission subject to:  
 
A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following 
planning obligations:  
 
1. Sustainable transport contribution of £12,000  
2. S.278 agreement to secure highways works  
3. Monitoring fee  
4. Payment of the Council’s reasonable legal costs  
5. Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the 
Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration 
 
 
 

2.3  That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is 
delegated authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above.  
  

2.4  That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is 
delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose 
conditions and informatives to secure the following matters:  
 
Conditions  
1. Submission of reserved matters within 3 years development shall be 
begun not later than five years from the date of this permission or two 
years from the final approval of all of the reserved matters  
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved 
drawings and reports Pre-commencement  
3. Submission of Construction Logistics Plan  
4. Drainage and SUDS strategy  
5. Full landscaping details including, boundary treatments, hard and 
soft landscaping, playspace, planting, trees (including replacement 
planting to the front) and biodiversity enhancements. There shall be no 
net loss of trees. Prior to above ground works  
6. Submission of materials and design details including screening to 
balconies  
7. Development (as far as practicable) in accordance with accessible 
homes requirements M4(3) and M4(2)  
8. Submission of delivery and servicing plan and design of bin 
enclosures  



 

 
 

9. Details of existing and proposed levels and details of the design of 
the proposed retaining walls Prior to occupation  
10. Details of external energy plant Compliance  
11. Obscure glazing on flank windows above ground floor level  
12. Compliance with bike store layout  
13. Installation of vehicle parking spaces and compliance with 
highways technical note  
14. Installation of EVCPs at 20% active and 80% passive  
15. Compliance with Arboricultural Assessment and Tree Protection 
Plan  
16. Compliance with Fire Statement  
17. Water use target of 110l/p/d  
18. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the 
Director of Planning and Strategic Transport  
 
INFORMATIVES  
1. Granted subject to a Section 106 Agreement  
2. Community Infrastructure Levy  
3. Code of practice for Construction Sites  
4. Highways informative in relation to s278 works required  
5. Compliance with Building/Fire Regulations  
6. Construction Logistics Informative  
7. Refuse and cycle storage Informative  
8. Thames Water  
9. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of 
Planning and Strategic Transport  

  
2.5  That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, 

by the imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees 
as required by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.  

  
2.6  That, if by 3 months the legal agreement has not been completed, the 

Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is delegated 
authority to refuse planning permission. 

  
  

17/23   
 

22/04337/FUL - 27 Woodfield Hill, Coulsdon, CR5 3ED 
 
 
Officers presented the application to members and responded to members’ 
questions as follows: 
  



 

 
 

       That a swept-path analysis had demonstrated that cars parked in the 
properties to the rear of the development would not have to reverse out 
of the carpark to exit it; 

       That the access path to the properties could be delineated to provide a 
pedestrian area; 

       That the distance between the properties and the neighbouring 
properties was policy-compliant at between 18-22 metres; 

       That the proposal was design-led and comprised a number of large 
family houses. 

  
The committee then heard representations from Richard Walker and 
Councillor Luke Shortland, who objected to the proposals for the following 
reasons: 
  

       The site would be inaccessible as the proposal required the removal of 
a hedge that did not belong to the site; 

       There would be damage to the biodiversity of the site; 
       The development would cause overlooking of neighbouring properties 

and would be overbearing; 
       That the buildings would cause loss of privacy to the neighbouring 

properties and that it was out of keeping with the character of the area. 
  
In response to issues raised, officers responded that three ecology reports 
had been done and that the external specialists who were consulted had not 
raised any objections to the application based on loss of biodiversity. Officers 
also responded that there was no evidence to suggest that the boundaries 
had been incorrectly marked.  
  
After deliberation Councillor Sean Fitzsimons moved the officers’ 
recommendation to grant planning permission. This was seconded by 
Councillor Mohammed Islam, put to the vote and: 
  
RESOLVED, unanimously: 
  
2.1     That the Committee resolves to GRANT planning permissions 
2.2     That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is delighted 

authority to issue the planning permission subject to: 
 
A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following 
planning obligations: 

  
1.     Sustainable transport contribution of £9,000 
2.     S.278 and/or S.38 agreement to secure highways works 



 

 
 

3.     Monitoring fee 
4.     Payment of the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
5.     Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Director 

of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration 
  
2.3     That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is 

delegated authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 
  
2.4     That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is 

delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose 
conditions and informatives to secure the following matters: 

  
Conditions 
  

1.     Commencement time limit of 3 years 
2.     Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved 

drawings and Reports 
  

Prior to above ground works  
  
3.     Submission of materials and design details 
4.     Pre-occupation Wildlife sensitive lighting design scheme 
5.     Development in accordance with accessible home requirement M4(3) 

and M4(2) 
6.     Submission of external energy plant details including PV panels and air 

source heat pumps 
7.     Details of bin and bike store layout 
8.     Details of finished floor levels and retaining walls 

 
Compliance 
 
 
 

9.     Obscure glazing on flank windows above ground floor level 
10. Compliance with SUDS details 
11. Compliance with Delivery and Servicing Details 
12. Compliance with Arboricultural Assessment and Tree Protection Plan 
13. Compliance with Ecological Appraisal recommendations, including 

measures to protect birds, bats, hedgehogs and slow worms 
14. Compliance with Fire Statement 
15. Compliance with Construction Logistics Plan 
16. Implementation of car parking ass shown on plans with no boundary 

treatments above 0.6m in the sightlines 
17. Installation of at least 20% EVCPs 



 

 
 

18. Water use target of 110/p/d 
19. Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
20. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director 

of Planning and Strategic Transport 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 
 
 

1.     Granted subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
2.     Community Infrastructure Levy 
3.     Code of practice for Construction Sites 
4.     Highways informative in relation to s278 works required 
5.     Compliance with Building/Fire Regulations 
6.     Construction Logistics Informative 
7.     Refuse and cycle storage Informative  
8.     Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of 

Planning and Strategic Transport 
 
 
 

2.5     That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, 
by the imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees 
as required by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

  
2.6     That, if by 3 months from the date of the committee meeting, the legal 

agreement has not been completed, the Director of Planning and 
Sustainable Regeneration is delegate authority to refuse planning 
permission.  

  
  

18/23   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

19/23   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

20/23   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
These were noted by the committee.  



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.09 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


